The Company operates internationally as a full service provider (selling, servicing, renting and financing)
of heavy equipment and related products. The Company is not overly dependent on any single customer or
group of customers. There is no significant concentration of credit risk related to the Company's position
in trade accounts or notes receivables. Credit risk is minimized because of the diversification of the
Company's operations, as well as its large customer base and its geographical dispersion.

The credit risk associated with derivative financial instruments arises from the possibility that the
counterparties may default on their obligations.  However, the credit risk is limited to those contracts
where the Company would incur a loss in replacing the instrument.  In order to minimize this risk, the
Company enters into derivative transactions only with highly rated financial institutions.

Finning International Inc.
Annual 2005 Results

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

48

5.  INCOME TAXES

Provision for Income Taxes
As the Company operates in several tax jurisdictions, its income is subject to various rates of taxation. The
components of the Company’s income tax provision are as follows:
For years ended December 31 ($ thousands) 2005 2004
Provision for income taxes
 Current
 Canada  $ 25,113 $ (281)
 International   21,906   20,148
   47,019   19,867
 Future
 Canada   (3,386)   (5,424)
 International   759   3,103
   (2,627)   (2,321)
   44,392   17,546

The following table summarizes income taxes charged directly to shareholders’ equity:
For years ended December 31 ($ thousands) 2005 2004
Realized foreign currency gains   6,433   1,283
Share issuance costs   —   4,466

   6,433   5,749

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount that would have resulted from applying the
Canadian statutory income tax rates to income before income taxes as follows:
For years ended December 31 ($ thousands) 2005 2004
Combined Canadian federal and provincial

income taxes at the statutory tax rate $ 71,247 34.18% $ 46,597 35.17%
Increase / (decrease) resulting from:

Lower statutory rates on the earnings of
foreign subsidiaries   (27,297) (13.10)%   (28,679) (21.65)%

Large corporation tax   1,428 0.68%   1,000 0.75%
Income not subject to tax   (779) (0.37)%   (156) (0.12)%
Non-taxable capital gain   (1,120) (0.54)%   (1,687) (1.27)%
Other   913 0.45%   471 0.36%

Provision for income taxes $ 44,392 21.30% $ 17,546 13.24%

Future Income Tax Asset and Liability
Included in other assets on the consolidated balance sheets are a current future income tax asset and long-
term future income tax asset of $35.0 million (2004: $24.8 million) and $28,000 (2004: $31.1 million),
respectively.

 Finning International Inc.
 Annual 2005 Results

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

49

Temporary differences and tax loss carry-forwards that give rise to future income tax assets and liabilities
are as follows.
December 31 ($ thousands) 2005 2004
Future income tax assets:
 Accounting provisions currently not deductible for tax purposes $ 37,420 $ 38,156